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O	 . 
UNITED STATES



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION 


Bldg. 20, Denver Federal Center 

Denver, Cob. 80225 
Geological Survey 


Memorandum 


To:	 Chief, Division of Operations, OME 


From:	 Acting Field Officer, Region III


Or' FICL.I

CCPY 


JUL


TILI:.I 
Subjeët: Application for ONE aid (Silver) 



Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
Silver King claims 
Mohave County, Arizona 


Attached is the original of the subject application in the 
amount of $115,000.00. 


The shaft has some water and needs retimbering. The Applicant's 
proposed program is development rather than exploration. 


Some of his estimated costs, especially for supervision, are 
fantastic. 


No claim map or Consent to Lien were submitted. Also no copies 
of his letters to the banks were received with the application. 


It might be possible that a diamond drilling program from the 
surface could be given consideration if the Applicant would submit 
a completed application.


H g M. Connors 


H.M.C. (7-2665), 
cc: File 


Chron







MARY NEVADA MINING, IM). 


.
4002 East Highway 66 
Kin&an, /Arizona


iigust.20, 1965 


Mr. Frank E. Johnson 
Chief, Office of 
Minerals Exploration 
United States 
Department of the Interior 
Washington 2, D.C.


Re: your letter of 811216

O1.-6482 (Silver) 
Mary Nevada Mining, The, 
Silver King #1 and #2 
Mohave County, Arizona


OFFICIAL

COPY 


'O M0 E0 


RECEIVED



•UG 24 1965 


INITIE ZaIGODE 


Dear Mr. Johnson; 


1e are in hopes the enclosed revised application meets with your 
approval.


Yours very tru]. 


L22L4 
Andrew Jol	 sen. Pros. 


Changes 5a, 7b, and 7f 


,1
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INFOB1ATION REQUIRED WITH APPLICATION 


1. FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY; 
(a) Letters and insurance loan slip attahced. 
(b) None 
(c) Tools quiPtn1entLand supervision. (see attached inventory of tools 


& eqtkipt.) 


29 APPLICANT'S RIGHTS IN LAND; 
(a) We are the lessee. Lease and copy attached, address of owner. is in 


lease; no liens, mortgages or encumbrances on land. Docket,#81 
pa gee 468..472 in Kingman Arizona Courthouse, Mohave County. (attached) 


(b) Section 6, Township i6 N. Range 15 W., G&S. R. 'N. Mohave County 
Arizona. This land is not patented and includes only ., the present 
name of Silver King #1 and Silver King 7Jf20 In the past Silver King 1 
has been ]iown as the Butcher #1.; The Bunker Hill and The Carr Mine. 
The Silver King #2 has been known as The Burcher 2. 


(c) We are involved only in the Silver King #1 and Silver King #2 as 
indicated in lease. 


. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION; 
. ) Detailed maps attached. 


(b) We are interested because of favorable assays and a report of 
Engineers whom we consider reliable. 


(c) The past record of production of Silver King 1#2 is not.offically 
available, however, we	 have a report by Elgin B Molt Engineer. 
submitted to the State Bureau of Nines in l99 (see attached). 
Also we have, during our preliminary xp1oriicoq:acros6 
approximately 5 ton of ore asy ,ing 200 ounces per ton. (silver) 
and better. This ore was a small 'body of a. better grade silver, 
and assay values are of the remaining vein in this area. Assay 
ran 52.e3 oz per ton silver and 0,09.5 copper. Just below this 
ore occurrence (O fte depth) the vein goes from a bromine to 


43 P	 orgentite also silver replacement in iron and copper,. 
(d) Refer to Elgin B Holt's report for known ore resorcee.(3c) 
(e) This ore vein rune ina N.W. & S. easternly direction. The old 


Cedar Basin Mine is furthest mine worked in a northornly direction, 
as my crude map indicates The Carr Mine (now ailver King 7#1 
and Silver King 7y2) are the proporties that have been worked in 
a southernly dorection. The vein shows up on the various dumps 
as the sketch indicates, and ore is identical in refence to a 
mineralized vein of porphyry with a granite hanging wall and 
franite footwall. These dumps are in line with the direction of 
the vein and are visible for approxinatoly 5 miles. 


(f) We expect to find ore because of past history and assayes (attached). 
Took samples from vein for assay reports. See sketch under 5o for 
area taken. 


(g) Refer to attached two photostatic copies of mine reports wider. c. 


4. ACCESSIBILITY.OF PROPERTY; 
(a) An 0iE representative should contact Jack Cantwell listed phone 


718 or proceed from Kingman eastward approcimately 4 miles 
on highway 66 to the Adco Market on the right hand side. The Mine 
is approximately 50 miles south on highway 9. Just before entering 
1ickieup turn right on a graveled road 10 miles west. It would be 
advisable to ask the service station operator just this side of e. Wieup (Shepperd 'd Service Station) for directions. Good road 
to the mine.







4. con't.
	
	 .	 page 2 
(b) Kingman ,Arizona is a railroad shipping point and is 65 miles 


from the mine. 
EXPLORATION. WORK 5a 


Our exploration, program for hi grade silverore shoos in the Silver King #2 
(which in the past was the Carr Mine extension)) calls for retimbering a 
shaft 115 ft deth which we are doing at that present time. This shaft will 
be ac ces sable soon. Our water level in the shaft, is now 75 fte from the old 
workings that we have made acceseable. We have found that they had stopped 
on the vein north approximately 8O ft. This is apparently the extent of the 
old workings on the Carr extension (Silver King #2). Our exploration on this 
level would be to extend the north drift another lOOfto and extend the south 
drift lOOft., south of the shaft. Raises to the surface from the 100 ft level 
should be run for exploration drilling postions and for ventilation. 
Our ervised oxplorational plan includes a pattern of long hole (50ft to 80ft)' 
drill holes from drill positions in the shaft, drifts and raises. This long 
hole drilling will be done by us within 6 months to a year this work will be 
completed. This explorational work should include sinking the shaft to the 
200 ft. level. The silver ores in this vein from the surface down to 
approximately 60 ft# are silver bromines and copper"pyrites.Frôm the oxidation 
zone in the vein (approximately 60 fte depth) the silver ore shoots in the vein 
going into an orgentite silver ore. The orgentite in the sulphide zone'replaoes 
some of the copper and iron pyrites. 
Drift tunnels from this 200 ft. level should be run 100 ft * north on this vein 
and 100 ft * south on the vein. Also raises to the 100 ft. level from the north 
and south ends of the drifts on the 200 ft. level. These drifts and raises 
would be run to gain drilling positions to explore the vein for ore shoots 
(note sketch 5a). 


(b) A good road to the property. 
(c) If an 014E contract is executed, we are prepared to start work 


immediately. Time periods of each type of work proposed are as 
follows;


0 days 100 ft * shaft retimbered. 
40 'days muck, drill, blast and timber' 115 'ft. shaft 
5 days cut station, timber and start drift heading in 


each direction-on vein. These main 200 ft * level drifts 
will be approximately 6 ft * wide and 7 ft. high to allow 
clearance for mucking machine bucket. 


40 days for both drifts.....total 400 ft. Raises will have verde 
type schutes on the vein etull s and lagging making , a 
man way an utility area Drilling off the muck schuteand 
a 45'defree bulkhead over man way during blast. 


0 days for a total of 400' of raise. 
Intermediate slUshor drifts proposed for exploration 4 ft* 
wide and 6 ft. high. drilled with jackleg and mucked with; 
elusher and Pacific Scraper. 


0 days for a total of 400 ft,* of slusher drifts. 


6. Experience; 
Charles R McGraw is one of the director's  of this Corporation and has mined, 
leased and has operated undergrour4 also p1acermining projects in Arizona 
California and Alaska . for 20 years. 


7. Estimate of costs; 
(a) None 
(b) Pdrsonal services. 


1, cost of supervision; 
General Foreman.............750

Shift Bose..................500



2 * outside consultant ,............300

lhoitman ................. 400



2 ininers.............-....... 500

2 laborers........... .. ...... 400


per month, 
II	 II	 U 


for a 6 month period 
per month. 
H	 H	 H	 U 


11'J	 ' fl	 11	 H
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7. cont.


(c) OPERATING MATERIALS AFJD SUPPLIES: 
F\.el, hoisting, air and water line, rail,water pumping	 cable, 
air and electric power, timber wedges, powder, fuse, primers, 
drill s6eel and bite, oil and every detail of the exploration 
is figured into the operation, cost. Under this heading is the 
total cost of the exploration wor1 	 equiptment needed and 
miscellaneous extra parts for machines, rail spikes, shovels, 
picks., axes, hoses and general hardware needed. 


(ci) OPERATING E4UIPT}'NTt 
Will be furnished by the applicant; 


air compressor in fair condition	 market price 950. 
2	 jack haiaer with crank shells good condition lOO. 1	 swed jack hammer & stowper 	 new 700 1	 jackhammer and jack leg in good condition 400. 1	 line	 oilers	 U	 II	 11	 11 1500 1	 air ventilation: fan	 It	 u	 U	 1$	


. 


1	 l	 ton reo water truck	 fair condj,ion 
1


96. 
ton chev..6 cy.	 good condition 1600. 


1	 ton chey. V8	 U	 H	 U	 U	 u 2200. 3.	 ore car	 fair	 U
lO. .1	 pusher stationery pump 9 horse elec. motor (good) 1200. 1	 contrifual pump 5 horse elec. motor good condition 600. 2.	 contrifuga]. pumps 2 horse elec. motors (good OO. .1	 regid electric threader	 good condition, 4o. 2	 torches, gauges ) hose and tanks"	 II
480. 1	 heavy dutytable saw electric	 11


	 U	 9 200 1	 .6 cat	 fair condition 40o. 5	 cable	 hosit	 .	 "	 II	 II	 II	 II 150. I	 convejer belt on trailer, 	 11	 11 It	 If	 it 20. 5	 column bars	 11


500, 1	 air tugger	 1	 II	 H	 U	 H 5 L 
000 


(e) INITIAL REHABILITATION AND REPAIRS: 
There are no buildings on the property, Boo truck will need a motor overhaul and air compressor will need carborator overhaul. 


(f) Cook house and bunk house 1 1 x20' using cement blocks for building 
matdrjal. Estimate cost for labor, materials and superivision, 	 7.00 2 square ft. 


Hoist room storage and repair building, 15'x l' using cement blocks 
for building materials. Estimate cost for labor, materials and 
supervision	 7.00 a square ft. 
FIXTURES: INS TALLJ TIONS 
Nei engine for hoist 	 '800, 
gallows frame 24 ft high	 1000. collar set and retjmber shaft to lOOft level 	 5600. rotjmber 100 ft station.	 600, 
sink and timber lOOft shaft to 215 ft (this 
included 	 1,5 ft. sump)	 cut station at	 15,0000 
200fte and install our 100 ft. 41x6' timbered 
shaft. -, 
Contruga]. 5 phase electric pump 	 1200. total of 400 ft drifts	 161000, 410o ft raises' 10,0000 .1 50 K.W. generator on surface 	 3O000 1 ingersole rand 10 horse power; 1 double drum 
Blusher and pacific scraper. 	 29800. 1 ENOO 12 'E mucking machine	 4,200,. 1 .hoistman 6 month period 	 2,400. 2 miners	 U	 it	 Ii	 U	


6,000. 2 laborors L	 4,8000
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(g) 1,,IISOELLAiE0US; 
repairs & maintenance; 


gasoline for 5 trucks and 1 air compressor. O. monthly 
motor oil and grease	 II	 U	 H	 U	 U	 H 


unforeseen repairs and maintainance on trucks 
and air compressor sucas tires, spark plugs, 
fan belts, oil filters etc. 2. 
diesel fuel for cat 100 


Analytical work; 
Unknown, have no idea how many assays will be needed* 


accounting; quarterly. estimate	 - 7# quarterly 
book keper	 estimate 50. monthly 
Workman's Compemsation; 


This can not be determined until we have payroll 
records and to date we have not been able to hire 
help becaude of limited funds*, 
Because of limited funds we have had no employees; thdrefore, 
no employee liability insurance.







INVENTORY OF TOOLS AND EUIPTIENT; 	 10 


1 
200 ft 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 pee 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 


1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 


4 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
8 
3 
1 
1 


8 
1 
300 
100 
1


(oU1nin9 bar e
jim crow 


±cw	 ore cart 
ore xt car 
air reserve tank 
water jack tanks. 
pusher stationery pump with 9 horse 
centrifugal upnip 3 horse elec. motor 
Ii	 11	 11	 11	 11	 2 horse dec. motor 
construction wheel barrels 
rigid pipe vice with trypod 
rigid pipe vices bonch type 
bench vice .'----	 1	 - Lorge a  rorge tools and vice 
rigid electric threader, 
electric grinder 
torches, gauges, hose and tanks 


electric drill 


	


H	 U	 H	 U	 II	 ii 


7/8 " Electic drill 
heavy duty tabke saw 
sets rigid pipe wrenches 
sets socket wrenches 
set heavy duty sockets 
10 sacker cement mixer 
D6 Cat 
chain come along 
chjv blocks 
cable hoist 
gas hoist motor 
convejer belt on trailer 
mining hand tools 
fuel barrels 
diesel tank 1000 gal heavy duty, 
ft 8 The mine rail 
mine ties 
cable cutter 


air compressor 
air hose 
air tugger. 
jack hammers on a crank shell 
swed jack hammer. stowper and line oiler 
jack hammer, jack leg and line oiler 
air ventilation farM and 75 fto of fan bag 
awed steel, 6 pee tinken steel and carbon bits 
17 ton 1947 Reo water truck 


ton 1964 Chev. 6 cy 
ton 1964 Chev V8 


housetrai1er 
water tank heavy duty 
steel pipe & fittings 
ore bucket 
U	 11	 H


600.00 
700.00 


70.00 
60.00 
6o.00 
35.00 


500.00 
450.00 
70.00 


48000 
80.00 


130.00 
45900 


270.00 
240.00 


70.00 
225.00 
750.00 


4300.00 
200.00 
160.00 


1350.00 
300.00 


- 250.00 
275.00 
32.00 


600.00 
480.00 
60.00 
5.00 


$950000 
430.00 
500.00. 


1100.00 
800.00 
430.00 
375.00 
270.00 
963.00 


i600.00 
2200. 00 


375.09 
270.00 
400. 00 
77.00 
30.00 


300000 
40.00 
30.00 


120.00

75.00



170.00

E1c. motor 1200.00







April 0, 196 


Mr, Westover 
First National Bank 


of Arizona 
1018 4th Ave. 
Yuma, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Westover; 


I am writing you in regards to our conversation the other day 
concerning a loan of twenty five thousands dollars (2,000.) 
for use in a mining project outside Wickieup, Arizona. If more 
information is needed please contact me. 


I would appreciate an early reply.


Yours very tru,ly, 


Andrew .Jo V6sen







,4002 East, Hwy. 66 
Kingman, Arizona 
May 15, 1965 


Mr. L.B. Graves 
Home Office Representative 
1st Navajo Bank 
Kingman Arizona 


De:r Sir 


In the name of"The Mary Nevada Mining Inc." I am 
submitting a request for loan of t;enty five thou-
sand doliors (25,000) to as-lit our IncorporatiOn 
for exploretory work on on the Silver King #1 and 
Silver King #2. 


In the years 1.ast(1927-1936) these properties ere 
known as "The Carr Mine". 


Please et: me knob as soon as possible by mail con-
cerning this matter 


Sincery yours 


Jack Cantwell
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MME Form 40
	


Budget Bureau No. 42-R1368 
Jan. 65'	 UNITED STAIrES	


hC-)


Approval expires Dec. 31, 1968 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION 	


f) 


APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN MINERALSfEXPLQRATION 
I 


Pursuant to Public Law 85-70.1 (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S.C641).
 


NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal name and mailing address as they should	 APPLICANT DO NOT USE THIS BL/OCI( 
appear on contract if one is executed.)	 / 


DOCKET NUMBER 


Nary Nevada Mining, Inc.	 'P 4002 East Highway 66.
DATE RECEIVED Kingman, Arizona


 
REGION 


DIVISION CODE 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATION 
(Check one) 


INDIVIDUAL 


CORPORATION liii 


PARTNERSHIP 


0TI.4'ER(Specify) 


STATE IN WHICH FIRM IS 
ORGANIZED Arizona


LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABLE 
NAME	 ADDRESS	 TITLE 


Andrew J Joh.nnsen. 	 206 Mary Ave. Yuma, Arizona	 Free.. 
Jack 0ant,.	 4002 East Highway 66 Kingman,Ariz. V.?res, C 


JNTO 4002 East Highway 66 Kingn.tn,Ariz. Buoy. 
officer JUL26 1965 


•EIN III 
PEN Y-M 


MINERAL(S) FOR WHICH YOU WISH TO EXPLORE 


Silver: 
ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT 


$	 1159000000


PROPERTY	 LOCATION 
NAME	 COUNTY	 STATE 


Silver King #1	 Mohave	 Arizona 
Silver King #2	 Mohave	 Arizona 


GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 


Before filling out this, application please read the OME 
Regulations for Obtaining Federal Assistance in Financing 
Explorations for Mineral Reserves (30 CFR Chap. III). To 
assure prompt action, your application must provide all 
applicable material and information specified on the back 
of this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence 
and delays by submitting complete and accurate information. 
Please submit two copies of this application and all accom-
panying paper: except as otherwise. noted. Place your name 
and address on each sheet. Each item of information, maps, 
and reports required as a, part of this application is described 
on the back of this form. Identify each attached statement 
by the item number to which it applies. If an item does not 
apply to your application, show the item number on your state-
ment and after it write "not applicable." Maps or sketches


should be used to supplement narrative descriptions of the 
property location and boundaries in item 2, existing mine 
workings and geology in item 3, and the proposed exploration 
work in item S. When this information is not too complex, 
all of it may be shown on one map or sketch. All documents 
and other attachments submitted as a part of this application, 
except those in item 3(g) which you mark to be returned, 
become the property of the Government and will not be re-
turned to the applicant. Send true copies, not originals, of 
leases, contracts, and other documents which are an essen-
tial part of your business records. File this application 
with the Office of Minerals Exploration, Department of the 
Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest OME 
Field Office. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, 
partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting 
for the applicant, certifies that the information set forth 
in this form and accompanying papers is correct and corn- 


JJ- 
7	 t2	


DATED


plete, to the best of his knowledge . and belief, and that 
he would not ordinarily undertake the proposed exploration 
under current conditions and circumstances at his sole 
expense.


BY 5A ignature) 


Pre dth(t 
TITLE 


A wilfully false statement or certification to any Departmentor Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense. 
U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001.







ii INFORMATION REQUIRED WITH THIS APPLICATION 


1. Financial Eligibility: 
(a) Submit evidence of efforts made within 90 days pre-


ceding the filing of this application to obtain credit from 
your bank of account and at least one other banking institu-, 
tion or other private source of credit. Such evidence shall 
include true copies of correspondence which show: (1) date 
of loan request, (2) amount and terms requested, (3) pro-
posed use of loan funds, and (4) the replies from credit 
sources. If the loan was offered under terms which you con-
sider unreasonable, state why you consider them so. 


(b) List names and addresses of affiliated, parent, or 
controlling companies or organizations and state extent and 
nature of their interest. 


(c) State how you propose to furnish your share of the 
cost of the exploration work. 


2. Applicant's Rights in Land: 
(a) State your interest in the land and mineral rights, 


whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or other. 
If you are not the owner, submit one true copy of the lease, 
contract, or other document (with address of owner) under 
which you control the property. Describe all liens, mort-
gages, or other encumbrances on the land and state book and 
page number and official place where recorded. 


(b) State the legal description (section, township, and 
range; metes and bounds; patent number of claims) of the 
land upon which you wish to explore and all adjacent land 
which you own or control. Describe any part of the land or 
workings which should not be subject to Government royalty 
and liens. If the land consists of unpateiited claims, state 
book and -page number for each recorded location notice, 
including amended locations, and official place where re-
corded. State all the names by which you know the property. 


(c) Fdr' all ,fand or mineral rights encumbered or not owned, 
submit five copies of Lien and Subordination Agreements on 
MME Form 52. If the agreements cannot be obtained, state 
reasons and provide cbpies of letters of refusal. 


3. Physical Description:  
(a) Describe in detail and illustrate with maps or sketches 


all mining or exploration operations which you know have been 
or are being conducted upon the land. Include existing mine 
workings and all production facilities. 


(b) State your interest, if any, in operat ,çns described 
in (a).	 - 


(c) State, if you know, the past 'and current production, 
supporting 'your statement' with copies of settlement sheets, 
mine records, or published data if available. 


(d) Describe known ore reserves, giving quantities and 
grades and sampling methods used. Support your statement 
with copies of assay certificates and assay maps if available. 


(e) Describe by narrative and maps or sketches the geo-
logic features of the property, including ore minerals, geologic 
formations if known, and type of deposit (vein, bedded, 
etc.).


(f) State your reasons for expecting to find ore, and if 
you have sampled the area you propose to explore, show 
where the samples were taken, describe sampling methods 
used,- and provide copies -ofassay certificates. 


(g) Send with your application-at least two copies of all 
geologic or engineering reports, assay maps, or technologic 
information - which you have,. inàicating' whether you require 
their return. 


4. Accessibility of Property: 
(a) To aid the OME representative who may examine the 


property, state name and address of person who will meet him; 
give directions for reaching the property; and describe ac-
cessibility of property and of any mine workings. 


(b) Name the shipping and supply points and state the 
distances to the property. 


5. Exploration Work: 
"	 (a) Describe fully the proposed exploration work giving 


individual footages and sizes of ope 'ngs for each item of 
$	


-	 o,.


work. Use narrative, maps, plans, and sections as neces-
sary. Show location of the proposed work as. related to geo-
logic features sIch as veins, ore-bearing beds, contacts of 
rock formations, etc. Show also the relation of the proposed 
work to any existing mine workings and to land boundaries 
or to the closest identifiable corner. 


(b) If an access road must be built, show the proposed 
location on the property map and state the length, type and 
construction methods proposed. 


(c) If an OME contract is executed, state how soon there-
after work would be started and finished. State your antici- 
pated average daily or monthly rate of progress for each type 
of work. 


6. Experience: 
State your operating experience and background to conduct 


this exploration work and also that of the person who will 
supervise the work. 


7. Estimate of Costs: 
Furnish detailed estimates of the necessary costs for each 


item of the work proposed in 5(a) under the headings listed 
below with a total for each heading and the estimated total 
cost of the work. Costs for any work to be performed by an 
independent contractor should be listed separately under 
category (a) below, Costs for any work that is not to be per' 
formed by an independent contractor should be listed under 
categories (b) through (g). 


(a) Independent contracts. State the total cost of any pro-
poked independ t contract for all or any part of the work, 
and the /hube f u	 an the nVerfo or each type of 
work, {i/h/ as p r f t of d illi g, of dçkfting, ,per 
hur of Jb%tld ze o ra o s, or pe rd oftiaterial 
rpoved./ L'CI	 e tf ates ho l' be d by bid from 
thi'ee ontrdtors i possible. (Note 	 f-'the work is to


 ^b)
/contracted, rite "none" after this item.) 
 Personal services. The cost of supervision, engineer-


ing and- geological services, outside consultants,' and labor - 
should be itemized by numbers and classes of employees; 
rates of wages, salaries or fees; 'and periods of employment. 
State whether these services are available. 


(c) Operating materials and supplies. List items of mate-
rial and supplies giving quantity and cost. of each. Include 
under this heading power, water, and fuel, and units of equip- - 
ment and tools costing less than $50 each.  


(d) Operating equipmen t. 	 items of equipment and tools.,, 
costing $50 or more. per unit. Give- specifications and indicate 
how each item is to be Acquired—i.e., rented, purchased or' 
provided by the applicant. If rented or purchased, state the 
estimated rental or purchase price. If furnished by the appli-
cant, state condition and present fair market value. 


(e) Initial rehabilitation and repairs. Describe the type and 
the cost of initial rehabilitation or repair of existing buildings, 
fixtures, installations (exclusive of mine workings), and 
movable operating equipment now owned by the applicant 
which will be used in the exploration work. 


(f) New buildings, fixtures, installations. Describe each 
building, fixed improvement, and installation to be purchased, 
constructed, or installed for the exploration work, stating 
specifications and cost including labor, materials, and super -


vision. 
(g) Miscellaneous. Describe the type and estimate the 


cost of repairs and maintenance of the operating equipment 
listed in 7(d). Do not repeat initial repairs listed in 7(e). 
Show also the costs of analytical work, accounting, work-
men's compensation and employees' liability insurance, 
payroll taxes, and other required costs that do not fall within 
the previous categories.ENote—The Governm.t will not con-
tribute to costs incurred before the date of the contract, or 
to costs of or incident to: (1) acquiring, using, or possessing 
land and any existing improvements, facilities, buildings, in-
stallations, and appurtenances, or the depreciation and 
depletion thereof; (2) general overhead, corporate management, 
interest and taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes); (3) in-
surance (other than employees' liability insurance); and 
(4) damages to persons or property (other than authorized 
repair to or replacement of equipment or other property used 
inthe work)].


DUP. SEC. • WASH.. D.0







apply to (f) 


Lary 1evada Mining, Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66. 
Kingman, Arizona 


HUMBOLDT. ARIZONA - f,, ,'


SHAITUCK DENN MINING CORPORATION



Iron King Branch 


ASSAY OFFICE 
P7L 28 DATE j /1 


DESCRIPTION Au AG FE PB ZN Cu 


900  o,i 


101'


ASSAYER 
2M 8 . 64 MC







I r	 applyto (f) 
iary NevadaMining, Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66 
Kingman, Arizona 


HUMBOLDT. ARIZONA


SHAITUCK DENN MINING CORPORATION

Iron King Branch 


ASSAY OFFICE
DATE 


DESCRIPTION Au Ac FE Pe ZN Cu 


Q6  


"'  


NA


ASSAYE 
2M 8 . 64 Mc
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apply to (f) 
Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 


6O2 East Highway 66 
Kingman, Arizona 


HUMBOLDT. ARIZONA OILIC4


SHATTUCK DENN M1MNG CORPORATION

Iron King Branch 


ASSAY OFFICE 
(tA I LJO DA Tr 2 /	 :1 


DESCRIPTION	 AU	 AG	 FE	 PB	 ZN	 Cu 


3	 31.4   
2 


3j 


 
dA


I 	 ASSAYER 
2M 8-64 Mc







Shop No 	 15Y7Y7........... 
File No	 . 


VALUES

Latest Quotation 


1 oz. Gold ............................ 

1 oz. Silver ........................... 

1 lb. Copper .........................

1 lb. Lead ............................ 

1 lb. Zinc .............................



THIS CERTIFIES 
Samples submitted for assay 
contain as follows:


apply to ) (f)	 Iary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66.. 


Date, ...... .l ... JIILY..19.65	 Kingman, Arizona 
Phoenix, Arizona 85001 


01rizona c4-may 01lice	 P. 0. BOX 1148 


815 NORTH FIRST STREET 


Phone: 253-4001 
IVIR oA,,J .J0NN SEN	 Short Ton ................ 2000 Lbs. 


2306 MARY AVE	 Short Ton Unit ............ 20 Lbs. 


YEJIVIA	 Long Ton ................ 2240 Lbs. 


Long Ton Unit ......... . 22.4 Lbs. 


SILVER	 GOLD	 TOTAL VALUE	 PERCENTAGE 
MARKS	 PER TON -	 VALUE	 PER TON	 VALUE	 PER TON	 REMARKS 


Ozs	 Tenths	 PER TON	 loOths	 PER TON	 of Gold & Silver  


#1	 52.3	 6537 	 oog  


#2	 8
1
.  0009 	_  


E.A.\	 \\ 
ST'INE	 ,,'i 	 jJ 


 


ON


Charges $.... .19.90.. . .&ip 


ANDY CHUKA. PRINT
Assayer	


. ;.çv/ 


.1 K STONE REG No. 479 







NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
51 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10010	 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO: 


2, 267 653	 OCT 01, 64 L' ANDREW J IJOHANNSEN
	


40929 
P0L1cY NUMBER'	 DAT	 '	 INSURED ......... 


SUMMARY	 DETAILS 


ANDREW JO:HAN.N$ENt
	 NW.LOAN *** $ i.i85,00	 CASH LQAN, OHECK' NO 	 L510018286 


2306- --306 MARY" AVE
NEW LOAN ? EFFECTiVE SEPI'29' 64 A	 R I! Z


CENTRAL SERVICE OFFICE MANAGER, 

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE CO. 


:BOX.,4jB:TERMI.ANNEX 
LO S 1 ANGELES CAt.I 90054 


$ 
.i1,85Q.Oi 


11,85QOf 


I TEM ENT 
OF



POLICY LOAN

ACCOUNT 


(N Y tiC -LI 


REVISED: iNERESO$3'73: 
•bUEo22964!


APPLY TO 1(a)	 MARY IVADA MINIMG, IMO. 
4002 East Highway 06 
Kingrnan, Arizona


163-ISA, 2-64 


RETAIN THIS ORIGINAL. DO NOT DESTROY AS DUPLICATE IS NOT AVAILABLE FROM COMPANY
	


Printed in U.S.A







.0RMATI0N REQUIRED YIITH A?PLICATN. 	 page 1 


•	 • Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 


1. Financial Eligibility;	
4002 East-Highway 66
Kingnan, Arizona 


(a) Letters and Insurance loan slip attached. 
(b) None 
(c) Tools, Equipment and supervision...(see attached inventory of tools and equip..) 


2. Applicant's Rights in Land; 
(a) We are the Lessee. Lease and copy attached, address of owner is in, 


lease; no liens, mortgages or encumbrances on land. Docket# 81 
pages 1 68.472 in Kingman' Arizona Courthouse, Mohave County * (attached) 


(b) Section 6.. Township 16 N, Range 15 W., G &. S. R. 4. Uohave County 
Arizona. This land is not patented and includes only the present 
name of Silver King #1 and Silver King #2. In the past. Silver King #1 
has been known as The Butcher #1; The Bunker Hill and The Carr Mine. 
The Silver King 4,2 has been known as The Butcher. #2. 


(c) tie are involved only in the Sliver King l and Silver King #2 as 
indicdted in. lease. 


. Physical Description; 
(a) Detailed maps attached. 
(b) We are interested because of favorable assays and a report. of 


Engineers whom we consider relib1e. 
(c) The past record of production of Silver King #2 is not offically 


available, however, we do have a report by Elgin B HoltEngineer. 
submitted to the State Bureau of Mines in 199 (see attached). 
Also we have,during our preliminary prospecting,taken out 
approximately.: - .5 ton of ore asaying 200 ounces perton (silver) 
and better. This ore was a small body of a better grade silvers 
and assay values are of the remaining vein in this area. Assay, 
ran 52..3 oz. per ton silver and 0.O95 copper.. Just below this 
ore Occurrence (50 ft depth) the vein goes from a bromine to 
argentite also silver replacement in iron and copper.. 


(d) Refer to Elgin B Holt's report for known ore reserces. (c) 
(e) This ore vein runs in .a N.h. .& S. easternly direction. The Old 


Cedar Basin Mine is furthest.mine worked in a northernly direction, 
as my crude map indicates. The Carr Mine ( now Silver King 41 
and Silver King #2) are the properties that have been worked in. 
a southernly direction. The vein shows up on the various dumps 
as the sketch.. indicates, and ore is identical in reference to 
a mineralized vein of porphyry with. a granite hanging wall and 
granite footwall. These dumps are in line with the direction of 
the vein and are visible for approximately 5 miles. 


(f) We expect to find ore because of past history and assays (attached). 
Took samples from vein for assay reports. See sketch under e for 
area taken0 


(g) Refer to attached two photostatic copies of mine reDorts under 


4. Accessibility of Property; 
(a) An OE representative should contact Jack Cantwell listed phone 


75-5158 or proceed from Kingman eastward approximately 4 miles 
on highway 66 to the Adco Market on the right hand side. The iine 
is approximately 50 miles south ohighway 95. Just before thntering 


• hlickieup turn right on a graveled road 10 miles west. It would be 
advisable to ask the service station operator just this side of 
Wickioup (Shepperd's Service Station) for directions. Good road 
to the mine.


4







1ry Nevada Plini , Inc. 
04002 East Highw 6 


gnan, Arizona	 page El 


4. con't. 
(b) Kingman Arizona is a railroad shipping point and is 65 miles 


from the ninth. 


5 . Exploration WorkI 
(a) Our exploration work well call for retimbering 100 ft. of 


existing shaft, Timber station at 100 ft. level. Due to the 
unknown condition, we plan to sink another 100 ft., cut a 
station and water sump and proceed to drift on the vein 200 ft. 
southernly and 200 ft. northernly (6'x7' drift) in exploration 
for silver ores. This 200 fte , level drift will be drilled with. 
a jackleg and mucked with an ENCO 12 E mucking machine, hand 
trammed and hoisted to surface. Any ores in this vein encounteñed 
will be carefully mined and sorted, then stock piled or shipped 
to American Smelting & Refining Co. at Hayden, Arizona, if the 
values are profitable. This applies to raises, intermediates 
and any workings. In this 200 ft * drift, southernly and northernly 
and on the vein we propose 4 1 x6 l raises ( or near in case of cave 
areas on the old 100 ft. level)-to the 100 ft * level, from 100 fte, 
intervals on the 200 ft. level. For further exploration we propose 
to connect these raises with intermediate slusher drifts 4x6 1 , A 
map of designated working is attached, see 3 (e) for reference. 


(b) A good road to the property 
(c) If an OmE contract is executed, we are prepared to start work 


iriediately. Time periods of each type of work proposed are as 
follows;


30 days 100 ft * shaft retimbered. 
40 days muck, drill, blast and timber 115 ft. shaft 
5 days cut station, timber and atart drift heading in 


each direction on vein. These main 200 ft, level 
drifts will be approximately 6 ft& wide and 7ft. 
high to allow clearance for mucking machine bucket. 


40 days for both driftc,.,.total 400 ft.. Raises will have verde typo 
schutos on the vein stulls and lagging making a 
4 1x4' muck achute and a 2 1 x4 l man way and utility area. 
Drilling off the muck in the muck schute and a 
degree bulkhead over man way during blast. 


30 days for a total of 400' of raise. 
Intermediate slusher drifts proposed for exploration... 
Lf ft * wide and 6 ft * high drilled with jacklog and mucked with 
elusher and Pacific Scraper.. 


30 days for a total of 400 ft, of slushor drifts. 


6. Experience; 
Charles R. McGraw is one of the directors of this Corporationand has 
mined, leased and has operated underground; also placer mining projects 
in Arizona, California and Alaska for 20 years. 


7. Estimate of Costs; 
(a)
(b) Personal Services. 


1.. cost of supervision; 
Jack Cantwell ...... General Mgr.1000 per month-for a 6 no period 
A.J. Johannsen......Supt * of supplies; procurment 1l00'per	 a 


month	 for period of 6 months. 
0ha • H Mc Graw.... underground foreman 1000 per month; six month1 


period.







Mary Nevada. Mining, Inc. 
400ast Highway 66 
Kin n, Arizona	 page 5 


7. con!t. 


(2) outside consultant; 
Leo Witter	 500. for a 6 month period 


cost of miners and laborers; 
1 hoistman	 $600* per month for a 6 month period 
2 miners	 l000.. per month for a 6 month period 
2 laborers	 $800* per monthfor a 6 month period 


(c) Operating materials and supplies; 
Fuel, hoisting, air and water line, rail, water pumping, cblo, 


pd electric power, timber wedges, powder, fuse * primers, air a 
drill steel and bits, oil and every detail of the exploration 
is figured into the operation cost. Under this heading is the total 
coot of the explorationwork, equiptment needed and miscellaneous 
extra parts for machines, rail spikes, shovels, picks, axess hoses 
and general hardware needed*.. 


((d) 0pérating equipment; 
Will be furnished by the applicant; 


1	 air compressorin fair condition	 market,-price 950.. 
2	 jack hammer- with crank shells good condition 1050.. 
1	 Swed jackhannner. & stowper	 new 70. 
1	 jackhammer and jack leg in good condition. 4O0. 
5	 line oilers	 Iit	 U	 It 1500 
1	 air ventilation Ran	 H	 I! 5000. 


1	 l- tonReo water truck	 fair condition 965..c" 
1	 j ton Chev. 6 cy	 good condition; 1600. 
1	 ton Ohev. V8	 U	 U	 II	 II	 u 2200.. 
1.	 Ore Oar	 -	 fair	 ft


	
11	 11 150. 


1	 pusher stationery pump 9 horse Elec. motor(good) 1200, 
1	 centrifugal pump 5 horse Eleco motor good condition 600. V 
2	 Eentrifugal pumps 2 horse Elec • motors II	 H	 U 


1	 regid electric threader 450. 
2	 torches, gauges. hose and tanks 480. 
1	 Heavy duty table saw electric 	 H	 It	 II 250.. 
1	 D.-6 cat	 fair	 il	 '! 4360.,( 
5	 cable hosit	 fair	 , 1550..	 - 
1	 conveier belt on trailer	 H	


!! 250. y 
5	 column bars	 II	 I1• 


1	 air tugger	 "	 U	 u 


(o) Initial rehabilitation and repairs. 
There are no buildings on the property. Reo truck will need a 
motor overhaul and air compressor will need carborator overhaul. 	 I	 !' 


(f) Cook house and bunk house 15 1 x20' using cement blocks for building 
material. Estimate cost for labor, materials and euperivioon, 
a square ft. 9 


Hostroom:etorage and repair building, 15 1 x15' using cement blocks 
for building materials. Estimate cost for labor, materials and 
supervision-i $10.00 a square ft. 
Fixtures; Installations 
New Engine for hoist	 $800.00 
Gallows Frame 24 ft. high 	 1000.	 - 
collar setand retimber shaft to ].00ft. level	 600. 
rotimber.. 100 ft station	 60o.. 
sink and timber. lOOft. ,shaft to 215 ft. (this 
includes a 15 ft. sump)	 18,0000 
cut station at 200ft, and install our







Mary 1jiLada Mining, Inc. 
4002 1W Highway 66 
Kinginan, Arizona 


7 (f) con't. 
centrugal 3 phase electric pump 
two 200 fte drifts on vein southernly and 
northeriily; 
Run two raises from each of these drifts lOOft. 
apart 100 ft * high on the vein to the 100 ft. level 
Connect these raises with intermediate slusher drifts 
50 ft. up the raises from the 200 ft. level 
1 50 ton ore bin on surface 
1 30 K.W. Generator on surface 
1 Ingereole rand 10 horse power; 1 double drum 
slueher and pacific scraper 
1 EIVO 12 E mucking machine 
6 months salaries for supervision (3 persons) 


1 .hoistman 6 month period 
2 miners  
2 laborers ii	 ii	 H	 II	 II 


(g) Miscellaneous; 
Repairs & maintenance; 


gasoline for 3 trucks and 1 air compresser: 


	


motor oil nd"graso	 II H II Ii II H 


un.fore seen. repairs and maintainance on trucks 
and air compresser such as tires, spark plugs,. 
fan belts, oil filters etc. 
diesel fuel for cat.


page 4 


1200,. 


l,000., ( 


8,Q00  
800. )-


5,o00. 


2,800.. 
4,200. 


19,200.

,600..



12,000..

4,800..


7 
530. monthly 
,0e


-7 


25.00 
10.00 


Analytical work; 
unknown. Have no idea how many assays will be 
needed* 


accounting; quarterly estimate 	 75.00 quarterly 
book keeper	 estimate	 50.00 monthly 
Wor1ciip!s Comneneation; 


mis can not be determinodjrntil we have payroll 
records and to date we havg,een able to hire help 
because of limited funds. 
Because of limited funds we. have had no employees. therefore; 
no employees liability insurance.







apply t(a) .	 Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66 
Kingman ., Arizona 


NATIONAL 
BANK 
OF ARIZONA


YUMA UPTOWN OFFICE 


1018 FOURTH AVENUE, YUMA, ARIZONA • SUnset 2-4331 


April 16, 1965 


Mr. Andrew J. Johannsen 
2306 Mary Ave. 
Yuma ., Arizona 


Dear Mr. Johannsen: 


With reference to your letter dated April, 
1, 196 in regards to a loan of 42,000.00 to assist 
you in your mining operation. In order to accommodate 
this request, the loan would have to be secured. We 
are unable to grant this loan at this time as insuffi-
cient security is available in your mining operation. 


Thank you for your inquiry, I remain 


Very truly yours, 


E. R. Weston 
Assistant Manager 


ERW: z


r.-i	 LrD1 BNJK INJ A. F1 IzcNJ







.	 apply to 1(a)	 Mary Nevada I4ininL,Inc, 
4002 East Illghwe.y 66 
Kingman, Arizona 


THE FIRST NAVAJO NATIONAL BANK 


315 Oak Street 
KINGMAN, ARIZONA 


May 16, 1965 


Mr. Jack Cantwell 
4002 E. Highway 66 
Kingman, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Cantwell: 


With reference to your application for a loan in. the amount 
of $25,000.00 to assist you in your mining operation, we 
are unable to grant this loan to you as our bank is unable 
to service this type of loan. 


We are sorry that we are unable to be of service to you at 
this time. If we can be of assistance at a later date, 
please do not hesitate to call on us. 


Sincerely yours, 


L. D. Graves 
Home Office Representative 


LDC:dh	 .







.	


a -op $ tO 


Inventory of tools and equiptnient;	 1 (c) 


1 air compressor 
200 ft air hose 
1 air tugger 
2 jack hammers on a crank shell 
1 awed jackhammer&stowper and linsoiler 
1' jackhammer, jackleg and line oiler.-- 
1 air ventilation fan and 7	 fte of fan $g 


PCs awed steel, 6 poe tinken steel and carbon bites 
1 1?- ton 1947 Reo water truck 
1 ton' 1964 Chev 6 cy 
1 ton 1964 Ohev. 118 
1 house trailer 
1 water tank heavy duty 


steel pipe & fittings 
1 ore bucket 
1 II	 H	 II	 H 


column bars 
1 jim crow 
1 ore cart.. 
1 ore zxx	 carf 


air reserve tank 
2 water jack tars. 


pusher stationery pump with 9 horse electric motor 
1 centrifugal pump 5 horse electric motor 
2 onetrifugal pump 2 horse electric motor 
2 construction wheel barrels 
1 rigid pipe vtae with tripod 


rigid pipe vices bench type 
1 bench vice 
1 complete forge and forge tools and vice 
1 rigid electric threader -
1 electric grinder 
2 torches,, gauges, hose and tanks 
1 '"	 electric drill 


1 II 4 
1


electric drill 
/8" H 	 11H	 H 


1 heavy duty table saw 
2 sets rigid pipe wrenches 
2 ' sets  socket wrenchea 
1 set heavy duty sockets 
1 10 sacker. cement mixer 
1 D.-6cat.. 
1 chain come along 
8 shiv blocks 
5 cable hoist 
1 Gas hoist motor 
I convejer belt on trailer 


mining hand tools 
8 fuel barrels 
1 diesel txuak tank 1000 gal heaiy duty 
500 ft 8 Us mine rail 
100 mine ties 
1 b'le cutter


iry Nevada Mining , Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66 
Kingman, Arizona


950.00 
4o.00 
500.00 


1100.00 
800.00 
4o.00 
575.00 
270.00 
965.00 


i600.00 
g200.00 


575.00 
250.00 
400.00 
75.00 
50.00 


500.00 
4o.00 
50.00 


150.00 
75.00 


150.00 
1200.00 
600.00 


70.00 
60.00 
60.00 
55.00 


500.00 
45o.00 


50.00 
480.00' 


80.00 
150.00 
4.00 


250.00 
240.00 
70.00 


225.00 
750.00 


400.00 )' 
200.00 
160.00 


1550.00 
500.00 
250.00 ) 
275.00 
52.00 


600 • 00 
'+80.00 
6o.00 


5.00 







apply to	


. 


Lease and Option


Nary Nevada Nil-ling, Inc. 
4002 East Hi1it'ray 66 
Kinnan, Arizona 


PARTIES 


.......... 


of the County of ..........................., State of............................., referred to as "Lessor." 


and 


..................................................................................... 


. 


oétheCsw*ty of. 	 ....................... State of................ 


CONSIDERATION 


The consideration for the execution of this Lease and Option by Lessor is the sum of $10.00 in cash, which 
AA aply against the minimum royalty, receipt of which is acknowledged by Lessor, and the mutual promises of 


partift 


Lessor lees to Lessee and Lessee leases 


of .......................... 19.... 
tk County of .... ................... 


10 y 


•	 . f .i	 .4. 


• Lessees will • hlavv. 


A° o


rm of ........ ..ears, commencing on the........day 


•	 including structures and fixtures, situated in



, described as: 
L. !C (	 ' ;r riml if the 


It......... 
nr Lot 40 c 


TERMS 


1. Warraiis. Lessor warrants that Lessor has the legal right to grant to Lessee the leasehold, the option and 
the Tights covered and conveyed by the Lease and Option, and that during the term hereof Lessee will have the 
full and unrestrained use and possession of the leasehold, including all mining rights. 


2. Prdimbwrj' Examination. For a period of..............months from the date hereof, Lessee shall have the 
full and unrtstr*ined right, without rental or royalty, to enter upon and explore any part or all of the leasehold 
and to undertake trial operations and preliminary mining operations, including the right to mine, extract and 
remove any anunt of ore or ores determined necessary or desirable by Lessee for testing, sampling and assaying 
purposes or for any • other purpose reasonably related to Lessee's efforts to determine . the value of the leasehold 
for coanerdal mining operations.	 • 


3. Developinei.: Program. After completion of the preliminary examination to be conducted under paragrai 
2, priwided Lessee shall not have terminated this Lease and Option, Lessee, with reasonable 	 will commence 
a development program in preparation for commercial mining operations on all or a part of 	 Nhold, in such 
manner and to such extent as Lessee in Lessee's sole judgment may deem to be	 which may consist of dno:id 
4i4lli, ninching, uoaseutting rtrin	 ma	 ::'	 •j-	 drilling of water 


,	 • .A*	 efli,i	 ••	 c4u1iILent. Lessor will cooperate with Lessee a

during the term of this Lease and Option to enable Lessee to obtain contract with tie United States or 
thereof or any State or agency thereof, pursuant to programs or procedures, now existing or established in the future, 
of the United States government or agencies thereof or of any State or agency thereof, to explore and 
mineral deposits on the leasehold and, upon request of Lee, shall execute as owner of the mining 
subject to this Lease and Option all contracts relating 	 exploration and development work which 	 c requc 
by the United States or agencies thereof or by any St3' 	 tcy thereof or may be required to comply with any su 
governmental program or procedure. Lessor autiv' 	 and an one delegated by Lessee, to execute such rr. 
in the name of Lessor and on Lessor's behalf, and • 	 •	 tin" an i1terest in the lia'ehold, sh1l Pw 
during the term of this Lease and Option. 


4. Mining Operations. • Upon completie	 he development prograt cor' pated 11	 r. 
Lessee in Lcsièe's sole judgment shall det,rmine r:t all or part of the	 tstioh •a'	 •	 •'•



nable profit, Lessee will cornrence :nir'ng reatiuns on the Iea;eh 
uining operations in •a gotd and nne he !nant r consistenr •virh	 ' 
onditzonc and iii iomphanc . rh tpp'tt ahk 1viv ar 	 app LTh	 u 
Lencies. Lesseeshall	 rh right to rn"r, ret	 e, pr.es	 .i	 i	 - *o -RU- 4t	 •-  


•	 btan	 ' ..''	 'r' '	 -	 '.stanr' It-	 •	 • ••







	
apply to 2(4	


002
ry Nevada Pilning, Inc. 


	


2(a) 	 East Highway 66 
Kingn, Arizona 


cd in connection therewith Lessee shall have	 rht to erect and thereafter to remove any buildings, structures 
Licilities and the right to make	 iations, pits, tunnels and other openings and otherwise may use the leasehold 


E	 ay conduct operations thereon in such manner as k may deem necessary or convenient. 


5. Royalty. Upon completion of the preliminary examination under paragraph 2, and during the development 
program under paragraph 3, Lessc will pay to Lessor a minimum royalty of $ . . ... . .......... .per month. After 
cnnmencemcnt of mining operations under paragraph 4 Limsee will pay to Lessor an earned royalty at the rate of 


wL.	 e.te.r....... 


tuv.	 yiiLty. .1 Lii. .be.p d..ero u..	 •te.v.c ok. .4a.the check.......



ctuas. .to. .tb.e.Les sag ................... . ......................... ................ ............ ..... 


•i	 [	 :	 ei frit the leasehold and sold and paid for, with a minim royalty 
.i*r uuttt ' Lit	 *t	 i t	 Ø	 iW rtUfl*" if ,mad in the foregoing 


fø* tso fl	 . the net amow,i received by Lessee from the sate of or or oica,ae s* s 
mined Or removed itom the leasehold less the sum of the cost of transportation from . the ) pssehoM to	 rsery,

buying depot or other market place, and taxes applicable to such deLiveYy and asic.) 
The royalty for each rnthwilI be paid to Leasor by Lessee on or before the 20th day o the $oili month and 
any excess of the earned royalty over the minimum royalty shall cumulate and be ciked s aium royalties 
$3 they become pay*bk and any excess of the minimum royalty over time earned repahy .hsll cumulate and be 
credited to earned royalties as they become payable. 


6. Utilities, During the life of this Lease and Option Leaaee shell have the right to aUire any public or 
private utility company to om and mainlaifl electricity connectiOns, gas lines, or water line upon the kasehold 
and, if necary or sppropiate, Lessor will gran, and by executing this L*ase and Option does giant, to the 
utility company or companies the required easements sasd Tights of way.	 . 


7 Tn and 4::eumen: Work During time We of this Leøe and Option Lessee will pay all taxes and 
assessments levied on the leasehold and will do or cause to be done all requited assessment wot*. . L.see sh*ll bare 
the right at any time to patent any or all of the mining claims covered by this Lease and Option. 


8. Impairment of Lessee's Rights. During the life of this Lease and Option Lessor will not do, cause or permit to be 
done any act or thing that might prejudice, impair or burden Lessee's rights hereunder, and will not convey or suEer any 
encumbrance to be placed on all or any part of 6e leasehold. 


9, Iuction. Lessor shall have the rigk during ordinary working hours and at reasonable intervals molt 
er , f ) #i 	 tiM w	 ' 


	


4 i	 r's '- it eai g o.	 at now *ioui mmsf

or NUtd itofti the ieaseht,ld, anf N iM M 


lQ Detà IM	 hv	 for siIit to fdW any obliption is.od .st Lasee under this Lease 
and Opta* iM4% IIWI be sl when the failure s)ift result frocs an act of God, goviesninesttal 
order, rule or re*d&tson, bank holiday or Wwt of any financial institution in which Lessee has funds on deposit, 
inability to obtain materials, supplies, equi,t, power or labor, whitever the cause, enemy activity or sabote, 
or during any period when the price  of ore or other substances mind or removed from the kaselmid shall be Less tb.at tt 
cost of production. 	 S 


11. Auignment. Lessee shall have the right to sublet any portion cf the leasehold vW the right to auaigo ts 
Lease ad Option provided the assignee assum ee es the obligations of Lrs hereunder, an upon such assignassat 
and assumption the present Lessee alsafi be relieved of all liabiliry hrnder, with the assignee being solely liable 
for the obligations of Lessee. 


12. Terrniag.ti.is byLuiee. Lessee, may termInate and surrender this Lease and Option at any time, whemspos* 
all liability of Lessee to Lessor shall terminate, except for accrued and unpaid royalties. 


13. Termixetiox by Lessor. If Lessee shall become in default hezaunder, without being exciaed under the 
provsons of paragraph 10, and shall fail to commence action to cure the default within 30 days after rsiving 
written notice from Lor, this Lease and Option may be terminated by Lsor. Upon the t**ioa under 
paragraph 13, all rIghts and obligations of Lessee hereunder shall terminate, ácept for accrued and 	 .id TS$ltit$b 


14. Additioaatl Mssast Claim,. Lessee shall have the rijbt to acquire addidossal ining claims or properties 
adjacent to or near the leasehold without any r.yiitty or rental obhptitms to Low. $hsadd Jm,s, acquire 	 iiSis! 
mssng claims or properties he ay cposai4mee eezadse on the M.uwe Jmi	 a 
due extent deemed desirable by Lemer Iisse wil d4 	 ssIr aptuiss or extend open pits frees the leasehold to 

the adjoining dams or prsprrtses and otherw co a u a' .tws nder	 in the asase manner and to due son 14$M 
leasehold and the adjoining claims or properties consutttd a sin* unit, provided only that Lessee shall maintain adsiio 
records disclosing the amount of ore or other substances mined or removód and acid from the lsascha4d in ord€r that the 
earned royalties payable to Lejior under paragraph 5 may be calculated with reasaniIe accuracy. 


15. Removal of Properij. At any time during the life of this Lease and Option and within % days after 
its termination, whether under paragraph 12 and paraph or by expiration of the term, Lessee shall have the 
right to remove 


all
 or any of the property pscM upon the leas*hold by Lee, includin& without Husking the general, 


fixtures, equipment, buildings, structures, pipelines, stockpiles and other severable it regardless of how, when or 
where placed, affixed, attached or imbedded, but excluding and excepting mine support shafts, bead frames and timbers. 


16. Option. Lessee shall have the option, by notice in writing mailed or otherwise given to Lessor, at any time 
during the life of this Lease and Option to purchase the leasehold at a price of $.................... ..against which 
iiC all royalties paid by Lessee under paragraph shall be credited and appliod if Lessee should exercise this 


option Lessor will execute and deliver tt 149ee.	 ssrs ssd at other docanent tsnveying the 
leasehold free and dear of any flrns, oblsgsn*	 M.sds At	 life of this Lease and Option, 


m demand of Lessee, Lessor will Execute and deposit in an e0cMW ad&*si by Lessee a grant deed or 
nnt


 
conveying the leasehold to Lessee, or Lessee's nominee, with appropriate imeructiona t'







iary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
appi	 2(a)	 •4002 East iuihviay 66 


47	 Kiripian, Arizona 


grant deed or document to Lessee upon the exercise b Le1 ol	 ç 


!amber. As used in this Laie awl opt ion , the wortk 1.ess4)r" and "Lessee" include a corporation,



	


or two or more of citheT or both i	 rde r	 ih tti' 'rIrityof the party or parties. 


	


Heirs and Astign:. This Lease and	 rwft of the heirs, cetutors, administrators and assigns of Let an.-,I 
19 Special Provision, The option t t.	 :	 (i?er	 c	 i to t c



leouees. The tire period in the option t buy ti11 include tic L) (ton) jro, 
period c C uell ao the firat 10 yro (the viz 	 idea ie to loavo th3 	 , or o )iabn to 
buy,	 i c	 rie o? 20' o. I	 AO pir month or year or reu1& r 
lessees c	 TO 


	


t S	 .s	 ., 
t e ,asG4th a 7  


	


ciL; ....


	


	


I

..LA*u



	


L1.SS	 "LESSOR" 
44YTV: If Lnso or Lessee is a awporaiion, seal must be affixed and Secretary should attest it. 


[an UYUP Ft A	 EflCMENT FORMS Wtfl.I 11(557 BE COMPLSTED)







ay to 2 (a)Nevada i4iniig, Inc. 
4 2 East Highiay 66 
Xingran, Arizo 


(Fo.o4 &swledjit ift individual as Lessor) 


SlAil 4rizona 1
OL 


Coop . 4e	
J 


the. day of	 •0 10.1, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally

Jack H. Owen and C. J. Stibr3ge 


person or persons whose name is or namea are subscribed to the within Lee and Option to'be the  
aed ackno,j$edged that he or they executed the same freely and culuntarily. 


Naeary'1'iusbfic: .*ja .spir..  


t	 acknowledgment for corporation so Leor) 


STATIOP  Ariiona
 ) 


Couwrv ov..... 


On the ........ .. oi ........................ 19...., before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally 
alsmared ............. 


...................... ............... , known tometobe the ......................... 


President, and.............................................., known to me to be the...............Secretary of 
the corporation that executed the within Lta.e and Option as Lessor, known to me to be the persons who executed 
the within Lew and Option, on btball of such corporation, and acknowledged to we that such corporation execused 
the tame and affixed its seal he1y and voluntarily by auth,rity of its board of directors and that the seal affixed 
thereto is the corporate seal of such corporation.


Naty Public: Coiwis.ion expire....................... 
(Not*iyuustaz.eat) 


(Form Of atniwledginent for individual as Ltsszjr) 


STAT3 OF . .. ............................... 
1 


COUMM o, . . . !49&Y. . . . ........................ J 
On the.. th 4 of ...... July..........	 before me, the undersign a Notary Public, personally 


J1kCkr,Caie.1l. .and.	 Johanneen... .................... to be the : person or persons whose aime is or names are subscribed to the within Lease and Option as 
ani éeWledgd that he or they executed ebe aame freel^y and voluntarily. 


Note 4 PubIie:nAIon ezpim.Jan,. IL, . .19.66 
3	 (Notary must affix seal) 


All Or 	 ............................................as. 


J?VOF.	 .. .......... •. ......... 


On the .... cT*y of	 Eoi5re me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally 
ppeared


 


.................. ..................., to me to be the........................ 


President, and............................................, known to me to be the...............Secretary of 
the corporation that executed the within Lease and Option as Lessee, known to me to be the persons who executed 


e within Lease and Option on brhalf of such corporation, and acknowledged to me that such corporation execited 
. nr ud affixed ,t* s ' irh and	 lii:t.	 thortty of -ri board ot	 r t	 ti& that t!c sea', t4 


.9ret is the rporate ea1	 st'h	 pin  


r'uy LcNic: Cdiimission cpircs.........







B44 ... 4.Cf Deputy Recorder Recorder	
............... 


apply to 2(a)	 Fry ievad. l'aning, Inc. 
4	 4002 East llighuay; 66 


Recorded at request of ................ jz4z,^	 Xb-Lj^aaiij Arizora 


a	 (I
A. D.	 at...........	 Miiites Past....... L. 	 .............. o'clock, 


in Book ................................ of .............................. .......... .......... .... 	 ....... ., Page............................................. 
in Docket Number ............ .Si, Pages_- 	 , Reeord of Mohave County, Arizona. 


1. 5Z25
PHOTO COP116 -	 :0







apply to 2(a)	 iry Nevada I ining, Inc , 
4002 East Highway 66. 


A$3IC?AMENT OF Z&S ANDI 0 iON	
Kinrnan, Arizoia 


•KNJ AU MEN BY XHE$ PE$ . S :	 •	 .	 , 
That Wes, JK CAWEU and ANDEW JOBANNSEN, for and in 


consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS($IO.00) and othevgood aid 


valuable consideration . to ue in hand paid by MARE NEVADA MINZNG*ZNC, 


of Kinginen, County -of Mohav. State ofArizona, receipt of which 


is hereby acknowledged do by these presetta sett convey, assisr 


transfer and ,sot over unto the MARY NEVWA MNIN( INC • a cert*in 


indenture of LEASE W!1 O?T1O, beerin date of the 7th day of 


July 1965 made by JACK U. OWEN and &J.$r0CXRZDGZ, Lessors of 


the County ok Mobe State of Arizona, f certain. Mining Z?róparty 


as 4eainated in $aid IwAaso recorded on July 7, 1965 at 1 o'clock P.M. 


in Docket'Number 81 Pages 468472 109k.152215' . lying axid being 'In 


the County of oave, State of Arizona in CEOAR MZNIC DISTRICT and 


known as SILVER KING 11 an4 SILVER ZINC #24 
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto (the MARY, NEVADA MZNING,INC. 


its as$i'n3, from the, dete' hereof for t 'and , 40ring the reatnder to come 


of said term mentioned in said indenture o. aad IJSt. AND OPTION 


and we do he;eby cov€aant and agree c4.tb the MARY NEVADA MINZNG,ThCo 


that.. the aU asigned prc 'sea. now are free ,and clear of all foiu.r 


and 'other Site, grants, birgatrts, sales, leaae*, judcmeit and 
ezecuica and encirancs by us sufred, made or created. 


NOW 1A'D this	 jay of Sly ,l96 


STATE (W ARIZONA),  
COUNTY OF MOHAVE)SS 


On this	a , of Jttly,l96 before ie,O,ELLXS EVZBET,th. 
undersigne,a Notary Public- in and for the County and State aforesaid 
personally appeared JACK CAWELL and ANDPM,14 JOEMISM.,knowa to ae to 
be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within inatruzuent 
and acknowledged to me that; they executed the same for the pi U-rposes' 
therein contained. 


IN WIVESS WliERJ!O I hereunto set my hand sad Official Seat, 


My Cointsaion Epirei:	 OSELLIS 7V	 Notary £'ublic 
february 2701966 


O .EtIIS EVEPETT 
Q1NEY AT iw 


430 E. Bernie Street 
Kins.n,Artzona	 . '
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apply to (c) 


0
Mary Nevada Min,n, Inc. 
4002 East High-way 66 


16 	 Kingman., Arizona 


Date	 Ootober 9, 1939 Mine 


District	 ynar	 ds *I.Ies fTM Kinan 
Oe* lire. W. P. Oarr, 


Subject:	 R. c, Tambeon f Mt., 
Iintan, AriZona


Engineer ?.lctn B e Ibit, 
p . 3. i')X 288 
WA17aan, Arizona 


3aobsofl. WlQ is an b1se7er & Csit, au'I	 beon COnL3Otd with tI.e



mining buslnea8 in Mbave Gouty ror a 1on abr of yonrs, statte that 


tbg ClArr prøp.rti is the beat ?artAl dove.:-,pod aUTOr mines that ho knows 


anything about * in Mohave- County. He &tctted the foUotn detat sonoerm 
mg tbts proparty to 3. B. Holtz 


10ts3.a$ silver* Isado lead, zmn. 


Geoto	 Formation peGei*brian gruite 0mp1ex9 


Vein fran 4 ft. to 12 ft.wide; aip 65 th.; strike W., 


Shaft es sunk vertically to iptb of 200 ft * in angin wall. Croa*Ct$ n  
we" run to vein on 85 ft. 165 ft. i.evcls, Five hun&rd feet of drifting 
has been 1on oa vein. An or€ aht in mint 200 ft. long mwstnp1ed by 


A. . PaOh, dt nit ntt'sL, LO?OB3 auvrage oifl width of 4 f3o t end ,  


the •vre of all nle cut by him wa 40 ounces eilr per ton. Other 


*eta.1a not teted. 


A	 X'JL MILL ,IM 	 during 19271 on oreu fram this property, rea 



ulted as foi.lowe2 


Mill Heads.	 Au, ozs.	 Ag. ozs.	 Pb.* 


906	 25.02	 0974	 2.25	 04% 


flot. Cone.	 .54	 427.70	 23.30	 27,50	 4500 (r) 


Tails	 001.	 75	 Dr	 132	 Dr
.L 


500000 tons of milling 3!) indicated in mine. 


Iater$ Az1.* water can be secured nr ro;trtY for a 50tofl rnIU, pertly 
fWine ThIch produces 9,000 gallons in 24 h:)urJ and partly by gravity pte 


has tram ntz'e5 41attnt from Property no-half id 1.. 


Ciisto' ores could also be secured from near-by pr*poz'ticC, in the event t 


itill shstal4 be itiUsA at the Garr mine. 


*sw Owmeets tnPan with property. Shalt in 906d eorn 


alt** b'ntvowl4j 1iYe to be uneterd. 


Gusr will. Aliipe* of prep.rIi on reasonable terms.







apply - to (c)	 Iry Nevada Mining, Inc. 


.	
4002 East Highway 66 
Kingznan, Arizona 


STATE OF ARIZONA 


DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
MINERAL BUILDING. FAIRGROUNDS 



PHOENIX 7. ARIZONA 
.10


June 11, 1965 


Mr. Charles R. McGraw 
4002 East Highway 66 
Kinn,, Aribna 


Dear Mr. McGraw: 


Your letter of recent date concerning the Carr mine has been referred 
to this office for reply. 


We find no record of production from this property. We have photocopied 
and enclose a report by Elgin B. Holt, mining engineer, dated October 9, 
1939; which is the only file information we have on this mine. 


Lt.we can be of further service, do not hesitate to write us. 


Yours very truly, 


FRANK P. KNIGHT, Director. 


by:


Aft. Assistant. 


P 
Eric. 


i—,,	 ,-	 1.,-.v,,-•	 '1' ';.	 -	 -	 -
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•	 . 


Office of Miüerals Exploration 
Building 53	 Room 203 


September 5, 19:8 


Mr. Jack Cantwell 
• 3770 Neal Avenue 


Kingman, Arizona :86401 


Subject: ONE-6482 (Silver)
47. Mary Nevada Mining 1nc 


Silver King l and #2	 4 Mohave County, Arizona
L " i 2i 


Dear Mr-'Cantwell: 


Mr. James Marsh, consulting geologist, and formerly Chief of 
Exploration for the Union Pacific Railroad, contacted me by 
telephone on September 3rd and 4th, 1968, concerning the 
subject prQperty.. 


• He informed me that you did not have all of the éorrespondence 
f: your files concerning ONE Docket-6482, consequently I sin 
enclosing copies of our correspondence with you that are presently 


•	 in the file at the Denver Office of Minerals Exploration. 


Sincerely yours, 


•	 . 3William Easier, 
Field Officer, Region III •	 Office. of Minerals Exploration 


cc: Chief, OME"	 • 
cc: OME-6482 


ONE chron	 •	 • 
Mr. Hasler


I


1,











C)	
OFFICIAL FILE COfJ(_ 
Date	 Surname	 Cede 


MM 1P0rm.7
 


(2/63)


__________ 1 10 


120 


220 


Il.-Ni. lack CantweU 
4002 bit *ibvsy U	 MAY 1 8 ieee  
LLan, Arisons


Re:	 .64$2 (silver) 
Mary *svsda Mmmi, Inc. 
Silver Itti #1 and #2 
)(oh*vø County, Arisoes 


.ar Ni. Centvefl: 


bhun.oe to aid. to letter dated October 20, 19S, fro* Ni. J. 1. 
laslef, Fi*ld Officer, aw Reiten lIZ, to you coneerrttng tho subjert 
sppticattoi. 


As . *ast.* tnforn.d you, we could not psrticlpat* in the ptopossd 
4*W*t*VLOS and rehabti iUti.n of the shaft on your prosrty nor the 
4rtftia under old atopsa because such work is not Considered ex 
plor*lten under the ezploratiec sssist*nc. pr.rui. It was our 
understanding that you were to nsttfy Ni. I.sl•r when the shaft on 
yew Pt!CPOTt7 hid been unwetered and submit essays of slas taken 
Iron the vein and other tnforastton. 


As we hAVe not he*rd further fss* you since Ni. baler's visit we 
sun0 you are no lon.r tatersated in proceeding with your 4" list" 


U.n. Therefore, unless vs hear hon you within 304sys from receipt 
of this letter we will consider your application as having been 
vtthdrawe.	 0


Sincerely yours,



FRANK E JOHNSON 


cc Directors reading file 	 Frank *. Johnson 
Division file	 Chief, Off ice of 
Economic Geology file 	 )Unersls *xploration 


.-1E fi]	 0 	
0 	


0 


ONE reading file 
• ONE Region ra	 0 	 • 	


•0 	 0 


FE3ohnson/bih 5/17/66


23263







UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION 


U. S. Geological Survey--Denver Federal Center 
Building 25-Room 2284 
Denver, Colorado 80225 


Memorandum 


To:	 Chief, OME 


From:	 Field Officer, Region III


OFF IcIM 
May 12 196Opy 


0. M. E. 
PEOTIVED 


M\y 1 1 1966 


Subject: Report of Examination: OME-6482(silver) l 


Ma'y Nevada Mining, Inc. 
Silver King No. 1 
Mohave County, Arizona 


Transmitted herewith is an original and two copies of a report 
of examination by J. William Hasler, Geologist, on the above 
captioned subject. 


It is concluded that the likelihood of a significant discovery of 
silver is not promising, especially if exploration work would extend 
below the zone of oxidation which would have to be explored and 
developed to make a profitable operations. Several workings and old, 
now defunct, miners have tested the fissure zone and some early 
day productiOn was realized, however, the district has been essentially 
dead for many years, except for an occasional prospecting operation, 
most of which have realized nothing. 


It is recommended that the application be denied without prejudice. if 


Q 
cc: Original and 2 copies of report td"hief, ONE 


ONE chràn 
Hasler chron 
ONE-6L1.82
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UNITED STATES 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


STEWART L. UDALL, SECRETARY 


U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY



OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION 


REPORT OF EXAMINATION 



REGION III


OFF Thr 
COPy I	 0. M. j 


IR R'VED 


JU 1966 


INiTILJcQ 


OME_6L1.82 


MARY NEVADA MINING, INC. 


SILVER KING NO. 1 and 2 


MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA 


By 


J. William Hasler, Geologist 


May 1966
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Introduction and Summary 


The Mary Nevada Mining, Inc., Kingman, Arizona applied to the 


Office of Minerals Exploration to explore for silver on the Silver 


King No. 1 and No. 2 claims located in the SE 1/1 of Section 36 T. 16-1/2 N., 


R. 15 W., Gila and Salt River Meridian, Mohave County, Arizona. The 


application was received and referred to the field, after the applicant 


had submitted . revised exploration program. The property was examined 


September 15 and 16, 1965 and the examining geologist was accompanied 


by Mr. Andrew Johannsen, President and Mr. Jack Cantwell, Officers of the 


Company. The shaft oxi the Silver King No. 1 claim was to have been 


unwatered for examination purposes but had not been unwatered at the 


time of the examination, The applicant was to have notified the examining 


geologist when the shaft had been unwatered and also was to have submitted 


assay results of samples taken of the vein, as well as to submit more 


detailed costs. As of October 28, 1965 this had not been done nor has 


this office received any further correspondence regarding the proposed 


exploration program. The present program is one largely of development 


rather than exploration. Samples taken for silver throughout the oxidized 


one are good and could be mined at a profit, however the deposits throughout 


the district become impoverished at depth and are non-economic. It is 


unlikely that the %loration work at depth on the Silver King claims 


would result in a significant discovery of silver and it is therefore 


recommended that the application be denied without prejudice.
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The Property 


The Mary Nevada Mining, Inc., Kingman, Arizona has leased the 


Silver King Claims No. 1 and 2, that are located in the SE i/ li. Section 


36, T. 16-1/2 N., R. 15 W., Gila and Salt River Meridian,. Mohave 


County, Arizona. The property is easily accessible via Arizona State 


Highwy 93 by traveling 47.6 miles eastward from Kingman, Arizona 


toward Wickieup, Arizona, then turn right off Highway 93 for 10-1/2 miles 


on a good gravelled road. There are no liens or encumbrances on the land 


and the claims are recorded in Docket No. 81, pages 468-472 in the Mohave 


County Recorders office in Kingman, Arizona. 


Geology and Ore Deposits 


The Silver King claims lie along a prominent fissure in a pre-


Cambrian granite gneiss complex that strikes approximately 1. 350 W. 


and dips 82° east (Fig. 1). The vein can be traced for several thousand 


feet, and has: been prospected on, and mined at various intervals along 


its strike. The Carr Mine, some 1,500 feet northwest of the applicant's 


workings reported production from a 200-foot long ore shoot that averaged 


40 oz. silver per ton. The vein material in the fissure consist largely 


of heavily oxidized, highly altered Precambrian granite gneiss. The 


mineralized material ranges from less than 1 foot to about 3 feet in width, 


and occurs in pods and lenses as long as 15 feet, but usually less than 


5 feet in length. Abundant quartz, limonite, some specular hematite, 


malachite, azurite, galena make up the pods and lenses. Mining has 


been done primarily within the oxidized zone, consequently little is 


known about the vein below the zone of oxidation in this particular area, 


however, in a much larger area containing similar fissures in this part 


of the state of Arizona the fissures are known to be impoverished







11.	
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below the zone of oxidation (A. P. Shride, oral communication). Samples 


taken in the oxidized zone from the 50 foot level, as well as from the 


mine dump average 69.39 ounces silver per ton, and ranged from 5 .6 ounces 


to 210.9 ounces per ton; gold averaged 0.04 ounces per ton; lead averaged 


5.53 percent per ton; zinc averaged 0.80 percent per ton, and copper 


averaged 0.98 percent per ton. 


Samples taken of the vein from the 50 foot level at the time of the 


field examination ranged from 5.6 to 119.9 ounces silver per ton and 


averaged 61i.75 ounces per ton; gold samples yielded only a trace; lead 


averaged .068 percent; zinc averaged .07 percent and copper averaged 


1.11 percent. These check samples essentially substantiate the high 


assays obtained by the applicant. 


Even though the ore is of a very good grade the applicant's proposal 


is essentially one of development, since he proposes to sink a shaft 


100 feet below known stopes, and drift northward along the vein the long 


hole drill from the vein to further explore for ore. 


Proposed Exploration 


The applicant proposes to explore the fissure vein by sinking an 


existing shaft an additional 100 feet and drift below the old stopes both 


north and south for a total of 200 feet, then raise to the 100 level from 


the 200 foot level, (Fig. 2). 


The assays from a number of samples taken both by the applicant and 


the examining geologist indicates the presence of a good grade milling ore, 


at least to the depth presently mined. A 50 foot shaft had been sunk by 


the applicant 80 feet northwest of the Old Carr shaft which was to have been 


opened and available for inspectica at the time of the examination. This
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50 foot shaft kras sunk on the edge of an old back filled stope and 


the drift extended for about 50 feet northwest along the oxidized vein 


material. Samples taken by the applicant and the examining geologist 


yielded the following results:


Assays 


Oz. Ag	 Oz. Au	 Cu 


210.9	 0.1 
8.0 0.1 0.20 (Dump) 


43, 6 0.1 0.38 
58.4 .02 38.8 1.6 
68.2 .06 2.2 0.68 
31.4 .03 0.8 0.60 
12.1 .03 0.6 0.42 


219. 2 .07 23.11. 3.8 
52.3 0.095 
8.6 0.09 


119.9 1	 Tr o.o84 0.10 1.77 
98.8 o.o68 0.15 1.811. 
311..7 0.030 0.05 0.72 


0.090 <0.01 0.12 
971.7 0.21 66.372 1.i..11 12.865


Averages: 
69.39	 0.04	 5.541%	 0.80	 .989% 


Although the mineralized material in the oxidized zone contain good 


milling ore it is doubtful that high silver and gold values would persist 


at depth and below the oxidized zone, as none of the mine workings in the 


area penetrated the primary zone of mineralized material and all are 


presently shut down, and have not been worked for many years. 


It is doubtful that significant amounts of silver could be discovered 


even if the applicant explored a greater and deeper area than he has done 


to date. Their financial structure would not allow them to do extension 


exploration work and their knowledge of mining any geology would also limit 
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them to realize anything greater than a shoe-string type of mine 


operations.


Conclusions and Recommendations 


It is concluded that the likelihood of a significant discovery of 


silver is not promising, especially if exploration work would extend 


below the zone of oxidaticn which would have to be explored and developed 


to make a profitable operation. Several workings and old, now defunct, 


miners have tested the fissure zone and someebxly day production was 


realized, however, the district has been essentially dead for many years, 


except for an occasional prospecting operation, most of which have 


realized nothing. 


It is recommended that the application be denied without 


prejudice.
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STRATEGIC MINERAL.PHOJECT 


Information supplied the Metallurgical Division 
regarding samples submitted 


Date	 trL 


Name and Location of Property: 	 $i' 
4* 10M2 t2**$	 *v* C 


Sample identification number: 41 


Number of samples in shipment (estimated if necessary):Jc$4$4 
, 


General nature of ore (type, minerals present ) etc.): 3 


$*t	 *	 'iM* t*t *r	 ' 4. 


Analyses of assays required: 


Alu	 10-it 0*400" 441-1 


Other tests desired:	 !$Jfl ,


t'	 * 1440tv UP t*Y 
$**t4* ftroutoo 


Name and address of 
Project Engineer 


H	 7353











I
An Example Only 


•	 -:	 ot 


3ugeated ALlowable Costs 


Drifting, And Rais1 


Costa are based on lrift and. raise sizes, in clear 0±' timber, 


of 5 by 7 feet and 4 by 8 feet respectively, and an average a4vance 


of 5 feet per shift for 2 shifts daily and 6 days a week. 


Labor and Supervision	 Costjdey Cost/foot 


1.	 8 men at $18.00 a shift	 $ 11444.00 


2.1/2 supervisor at $24.00 


Overtime for 40-hour week	 12.00 


Insurance and. taxes (15 percent)	 25,20 


193 .20 19 32 


36	 uipment (depreciation) 1.81 


Power - fuel end oil 1.70 


Explosives a.8o 


Bits and steel 2.00 
•	 • Tack 200 


Pipelines (air and water) 1.10 


Vntube 1925 


Other (small tools, repairs, bookkeeping) 060 
33.58 


10	 The 8 men include' 	 2 miners, 2 loaders	 2 trammers, and 2 


miners helpers.	 Their hourly wa'e will probably be $2.50 for 


mineis, $2.25 for loaders ai4 tranmiera,and $2,00 for miners' 


helpers.
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UNITED STATES



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF MIMUM" EXPLORATION 


G1XTCAL uay&i 
PIMAL	 _v, 


October 11, 1965 


To:	 Chief, ce  
Pr:	 Yield Officer, Region III 


$ubject: OW-6465 (Silver) 
Donald C. Gilbert 
Royal and Deer Korn Claims 
Santa Crux: County, Arizona 


This respoods to your mewrandus of October 6, 1965 on the subject docket. 


As you koomp we are behind in our work more than Just a report on the 
j.ct docet, which I assure you has not been lost in the shuffle. 


Is	 hold Iii. for Arizona I also have the following memoranda from 
yes:


I'31038 dated Dec. 1, 1964 
949 dated Oct. 2, 1964 
1188 dated March 29, 195 
1188 dated May 27, 1965 
317 dated May 28, 1965 
317 dated July 14, 1965 


I hove boss hoping we could , both get to Arizona and clean up our house 
but tkta. ba,sn't worked out that way- I was in bed ten days with a 
WA can of bronchitis. Hasler will be	 11 this week to the Wining 


In Las Vegas. as will examine tnMI -648-h Nary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
bss be returns ho.  


RLSh ' K. Connors	 - 


• - N4145 


.ss
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OFFICIAL FILE COPY


To:


	


	 Acting Field Officer, OW Region XU 


Chief,. Office of Minerals Exploration 


Subject; 014E"6482 (Silver) 
Mary Nevada Mining, Inc 
Silver King #1 and #2 
Mohave County, Arizona' ' 


Enclosed is a copy of a revised application submitted in response 
to our letter to the applicant of August 12, 1965 This applica' 
tiàn is being referred to you for ,& field examination, if you deem 
it appropriate,, and a report theteon with recoiendatione. 


The revised application is very little different from the original 
application. Obviously, 'the people concerned lack experience and 
do not ' understand the purpose of the exploration program. However, 
the revised applicaton indicat es that some of the workings are 
access ible -and a shaft is being 'unwa'tered, therefore, an o*.si.t* 
examination may reveal sufficient information to 'determine whether 
or not Government assistance is warranted. If the property has 
merit, perhaps a modest program of underground work or surface 
tore-drilling might be worked out within the capabilities of these 
people and their financial resources If this can be done, you 
should furnish a detailed bre*kdown of realistic costs for doing 
the work recoa*ended.  


Also, Lien and Subordination Agreements from Jack E Owen and 
C. J. Stockbridge and from Jack Cantwell and Andrew Johaunsen will 
be required if a contract can be granted 


FEjohnson/bih 8/25/65 
cc. to: Director!s reading file  


Division file 
Economic Geojgy file	 (signed) FRANK E JOFJNSQb 
'OME file'	 '	 ' •.	 . 


Mr. Seifridge '	 ' ' Frank L Johnson 
OME reading file 


Enclosures


23263 
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OFFICIAL FILE COPY 


Mr. Andrew Johanneen 
President 


•	 Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
4002 East Highway 66 


•	 Kingan,Artzona.


Re:	 6482 (Silver) 
Mary Nevada Mining, Inc. 
Silver King 01 and #2 
Mohave County, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Johann8en: 


This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 20, 19650 •	 enclosing a revised application for financial assistance to ex-
plore for silver on your Silver King claims in Mohave otrnty, 
Arizona. 


We are referring your application to Mr. Hugh N. Connors, the 
Acting Field Officer, C, Region III, in Denver, Colorado, for 
a possible exein*tion of your property. W. Connors will con-
tact you if additional information is required. 


•	 Sincerely yours, 


atgfled) FRANK E J OI-iIbUt, 


Frank I Johnson 
Chief, Office of 


•	 • 	 Minerals Exploration 


FEJohnson/bih	 •. 
8125/65	 •	 •	


• 


cc to: Director's reading file 	 •• 
Division file	 • 	


0 


cnnomic Geology file 
•	 .'t)NE file 


ONE Reginn III 
ONE Reading file	 • • •	


0
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Kngaan, Arizona	 S 


I. 	 4Z6482 (Silver) 
Navy Nevada Mining, Inc. 
Silver King #1 and #2 
Mohave County, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Johaunsen 


The information submitted with the subject application does not 
indicate that your property has sufficient potential to justify 
Oovernreflt paztictpati.n in the proposed work which is more in 
the nature of development than exploration 


If the mine workings were mad. accessible for an examination, 
possibly a realistic underground exploration project could be 
worked out Or, If you could not mak. these workings accessible, 
another moans of exploring the property might be by core drilling 
from the surface. Itovever, in either case, we would need ad 
dittemal information 


Copies of your letters to the banks requesting a loan wer* not 
included in the *pplic*tiOn It is necessary that these be 
supplied to be.  


We also Would need a sketch of the Silver King #1 and #2 claims 
shQwtng the locations of the present shafts and the proposed work 


Your coot e*ttm.tes appear to be too high, and considerably more 
supervision is i*cludd than is required tot' the size of the 
proposed operation. Only those costs directly applicable to the 
proposed work should be included Revised estimated cost data 
should be supplied and, if core drilling is included, copies of 
bids from at least two independent contractOrs should be furnished. 


You state that your share of the costs would be charged to tools 
and equipment owned by you and to the services of the partners in 


•	 the enterprise for supervision. We find that the allowance for


23263







	


I	 • 


these items usually is not sufficient to cover the applicant's 
share of the costs. Also, the Government pays its share of the 
costs at the end. of each month after a voucher, for the costs 
incurred has been submitted and approved. it usually takes two 
or three weeks to process such 'a voucher.-Therefore. an aplL-
cant should have sufficient funds on hand to pay for all the 
costs of' . the exploration for the first two or three months. 


If either of th* alternate suggestions mentioned above for 
exploring your property is acceptable to you, we shall be glad, 
to—consider your amended proposal with the additional tnfor 



	


nation outlined above.	 .


Sincerely' yours, 


(signed) FRANK E JOHNSOb 


Frank Z Johnson 
Chief, Office of 
Minerals Uploration 


FEJohnson/gla (8-12-65) . 
cc to: Director's, Reading File 


Division File  
Economic 9èology File  
ONE FileJ	 . 
ONE Reading File	 ,.	 .	 . 
ONE Region III	 .
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